

No. 18–1234

In the

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2019

VALENTINA MARIA VEGA,
Petitioner,
v.

**JONATHON JONES and REGENTS OF
THE UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA,**
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Team No. 9
Counsel for Valentina Maria Vega, Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. Disposition Below 1

 II. Statement of the Facts 2

 A. The University’s Unconstitutional Policy 2

 B. Salient Facts Giving Rise to Vega’s Suspension..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. THE UNIVERSITY’S POLICY IS FACIALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT IS OVERLY VAGUE AND SUBSTANTIALLY OVERBROAD..... 6

 A. The policy is impermissibly vague because it fails to delineate the conduct it prohibits, and it promotes arbitrary and discriminatory enforcement. 6

 1. The Policy is unconstitutionally vague because it fails to clearly define any of its terms or illustrate the conduct it prohibits. 7

 2. The policy is unconstitutionally vague because it encourages arbitrary and discriminatory enforcement..... 9

 B. The Policy is substantially overbroad because it encompasses constitutionally protected conduct that is significant in relation to its plainly legitimate sweep..... 10

 1. The Policy prohibits constitutionally protected conduct..... 11

 2. The Policy is substantially overbroad because the amount of protected conduct it prohibits is greatly outweighs its plainly legitimate sweep. 13

 C. The Policy uses language from *Tinker*—taken out of context—which does not clarify the conduct it proscribes nor the boundaries of its application..... 14

1.	Tinker does not extend to university campuses, so university students are protected by the full breadth of First Amendment law.	15
2.	Though similar in language, the University Policy and the <i>Tinker</i> standard differ drastically in breadth.	16
II.	AS APPLIED TO VEGA, THE POLICY VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT BECAUSE IT RESULTED IN HER SUSPENSION FOR ENGAGING IN PROTECTED EXPRESSION.....	17
A.	Vega’s actions were expressive conduct that falls within the purview of the First Amendment.	18
B.	Vega’s suspension is unconstitutional because her actions did not violate the school Policy, and the University suspended her for the <i>content</i> of her speech while disregarding the abundance of unrelated noise from other students.	20
1.	Vega did not materially and substantially interfere with others’ rights because students do not have an absolute right to listen and because they could nevertheless hear Drake’s speech over the noise.	21
2.	The University punished Vega for the <i>content</i> of her speech.	22
	CONCLUSION.....	24
	CERTIFICATION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Baggett v. Bullitt, 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....8

Bethel School District Number 3 v. Fraser, 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....12, 21–22

Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....10–11

Board of Airport Commissioners City of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.,
482 U.S. 569 (1987).....11

Cameron v. Johnson, 390 U.S. 611 (1968).....20

Chaplinsky v. State of New Hampshire, 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....13, 20

City of Chicago v. Morales, 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....7–9

Coates v. Cincinnati, 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....7–9

Cohen v. California, 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....17–18, 20, 22

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....6–7

Gooding v. Wilson, 405 U.S. 518 (1972).....13–14

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....7–9, 12–13, 20

Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier, 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....15, 21

Healy v. James, 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....6, 9, 13, 15, 18–19

Keyishian v. Board of Regents, State University of N.Y., 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....6, 15

Kolender v. Lawson, 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....9–10

Perry Education. Association v. Perry Local Educators Association, 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....24

Police Department of City of Chicago v. Mosely, 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....23

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Arizona, 135 S.Ct. 2218 (2015).....22

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....22

<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	19–20
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	6
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	18–19
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	15
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	11
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	12, 14–22, 24
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	13–14
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	18–19

OTHER CASES

<i>McCauley v. University of the Virgin Islands</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010).....	15–16
<i>Startzell v. City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania</i> , 533 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2008).....	22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	6
---------------------------	---

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

Av. Gen. Stat. § 118-200.....	2
